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Mission:
NOAA's Office of Law Enforcement
IS dedicated to enforcing laws that
conserve and protect our nation's
living marine resources and their
natural habitat.
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information that according to VMS track
b information the Republic of the Marshall
IsIands (RMI) fishing vessel FFV LOMALO may
- have fished inside the US Exclusive Economic
Zone (EEZ) within the islands of Howland
Baker




'On September 15,2019, WCPFC VMS track
ines and other position data revealed thats
~ The FV LOMALO did enter'the' US EEZ
Surrounding the Howland and Baker Islands.:
Tl ‘SWMSitracksidid not appear” -
> consistent and indicated possible prohibited
@ fishing activity approximately 1.845 nm
4% inside the US EEZ with clear indications of at

least one alleged purse seine fishing set
pattern.
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A letter requesting an investigation by
RMI authorities was then sent to the
Marshall Islands Marine Resources
Authority (MIMRA)
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Date: 2019.09,16 Time; 01:51,00 GMT
Position: 3.79573058919 N, 175.09046936 W

Date; 2019,09.15 Time: 22:51:00 GMT
44— Position: 377304839802 N 175034118652 W
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Compaw MisRcisleLAISES

Date: 2045.08 16 Time: 01:51:00 GMT

. Position: 3 79573058819 N, 175 08048836 W Date: 2013.09.15 Time: 22.51:00 GMT
/-"" Fosition: 3.77304835902 N, 175.034118652 W
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WMSHat/'ong  WEPFC Regord

imo vassel_name callsign flag_country  from_longitude  from_latitude T
9588665 LOMALO V7uBY Marshall lslands ~ -174.96064 3,849955 ’ g:;;?:;%gmn:ﬁ;izicmc
9588665 LOMALO V7UB4 Marshall islands ~ -174.9652267  3.84865667 |
9588665 LOMALO VTLUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174,9657467 3.84792167
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 - Marshall Islands  -174.9761333 3.846015
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.9747333 3.84803 I.OMAI.O
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174,9709867 3851515
9588665 LOMALO V7UB4 Marshall Islands -174,96936 3.852025 Owner Name: Fan Pacific Fishing (RMI} INC. Flag: Marshall Islands
9588665 LOMALO VTUBS Marshall lslands ~ -174.9667467  3.85270667 Doty il rece; ) ) Registration Number: 60019
9583865 LOMALQ V7UB4 Marshall slands ~ -174,9490657 3.850825 5;;’6:“"39"' .0 Bl 1200, Moo, Repibic Ot Marshallaandd Wl '\::‘:f;ﬁy”:‘:'pum“m
4588565 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174,0487467 385161 e e e Stk i
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174,0494267  3,85471333 Mastor Natlonality: China IMO-LR: 9536665
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall lslands ~ -174.95108 3.B5667 Reg Port: Jaluit Island vID: 9865
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands  -174.9600267  3.86634667 Built in Country: China Submitted by CCM: Marshall Islands
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall lslands ~ ~174.96176 3.857195 Bullt ln Yaar: 2010 Attachmiite:
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.9637467 3.857475 f;::::z? o
9588665 LOMALD VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.9664667 3867365 Longth Units: Meters
9568665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.96868 386665167 Length Type: Overall
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ ~174.97252 3.86415 Moulded Depth: 7.20
9588665 LOMALD VTUBR4 Marshall lslands ~ -174.9736133 386303833 Moulded Dapth Units: Meters
9588665 LOMALD V7UBS Marshall Islands ~ -174.97404  3.86215333 s 122
Beam Units: Meters
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.97404 3.861695 Tonage: 134400 e
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.8739733 386126167 Tonnage Type: GRT i
9586665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands 1749736133 386051167 Engine Power: 2353
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall lslands ~ -174.9726933 385051333 Powaer Units: KW
9568665 LOMALOD V7UB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.9720133 3.85895 preaser Types: Brna
- 9588665 LOMALD V7UB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.9619333  3.86018333 E::::l':: E::::::j::s e
— 9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -174.9608733 3.861685 Hiimbar of Frissares s
= 9568665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall lslands ~ -174.9619333 3,86375 FishHold Capacity: 900
= 9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall lslands 1748703067 386332 FishHold Cap Units: MT
o 9588665 LOMALO V7UB4 Marshall lslands ~ -174,97456 3.860025 jromminication Lstalls:
0585665 LOMALO V7UB4 Marshall lslands -174,9976 3.819245 Inmargst F. 870773122244
Fishing Methods:
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands ~ -175.0103467  3.78996333 B Bt avoCaae Dl Sadran WY RS B ety
9588665 LOMALO V7UB4 Marshall Islands ~ -175.0112133 3786435
9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Islands  -175.0142667 378186833 Nama and flag histery
9588665 LOMALO viuB4 Marshall Islands ~ -175.0231733  3.77569167
9588665 LOMALO V7UB4 Marshall Islends  -175.0251733 377345 Previous Names: NA
Previous Flags: na
9588665 LOMALO v7uB4 Marshall Islands ~ -175.0262667 377313667
9588665 LOMALO v7UB4 Marshall Islands ~ -175.0324267  3.77287833

Charter

9588665 LOMALO VTUB4 Marshall Istands -175.03728 3.773005
9588665 LOMALO VIUB4 Marshall Islands -175.03868 3.772635
9588665 LOMALO Marshall Islands. -175.04204 376868167
95BB665 LOMALD Marshall Islands -175.04148 3.76631833
2588665 LOMALD V7UB4 Marshall [slands =175.04044 3.7656
9588665 LOMALO VTUD4 Marshall Islands ~ -175.0396933 376566167
9588665 LOMALO Marshall Islands ~ -175.0389333 376607167

Under Charter: NO
Charterer Name:
Chartering CCM:
Address of Charter:




UNITED STATES DE

Natinesl Oceanic and Atme:

Admimiztration

MNovember 7, 2019

Mr. Glen Joseph
Director, Marshall Islands Marine Resources Authority
P.0. Box 360, Delap Village, Majuro, MH, 96960

Subject: Request for assistance in the investigation of Republic of the Marshall Islands
Flagged Fishing Veszel Lomalg

Dear Mr. Glen Joseph:

The United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Office of Law
Enforcement (OLE), 15 conducting an mvestigation into the activities of one of RMI's flagged
fishing vessels. It is the F'V LOMALQ, a purse seine commercial fishing vessel.

The above-named vessel is suspected of fishing illegally nside the United States Exclusive
Economic Zone (EEZ) surrsumding Howland and Baker Tslands on the 15 and 16" (Greenwich
Mean Time, “GMT™) of September 2019,

The Facts

During 13-16 Septeraber 2018, WCPFC VMS track Iines and other position data showed that the
subject vessel entered the 1. 5. EEZ swrounding Howland and Baker [slands. The vessel's
WMS tracks did not appear conzistent with a typical straight-course, steady-speed transit, and
was indicative of prolubited fishing activity within the U.S. EEZ. Of note was the length of the
WMS and other data tracks that were approximately 1.84 nautical miles (nm.) inside the U.S.
EEZ with clear indications of at least two purse seine fishing pattems within the U.S. EEZ.

Alleged Offenze

Under U8, law, specifically, 16 United States Codef§ 1857 Sec. 307(2XB) Magnuson- Stevens
Fishery Conservation and Management Act:

“It is unlerwfil for any vessel other than avessel of the United States, and for the owner or
operator of any vessel other than a vessel of the United States, to engage in fishing, except
recreational fishing permitted under section 201(i), within the exclusive economic zone, or for
any anadromous species or Continental Shelf fishery resources beyond such zone, unless such

fishing is authorized by, and conducted in accordmee with, a valid and applicable permit irsued

pursuami to section 204(B)(c) or (d); or..”

"

RTMENT OF COMMERCE

Subjects of the Investigation

1. F/VLOMALO
Country of Registry: Republic of Marshall Islands
Port of Registry: Jaluit Island
International Radio Call $ign: VIUB4
International Maritime Orgamzation Number: 9388663

Vessel Owner:

Pan Pacific Fishing (RMI) INC.

Delap Village, P.O. Box 1289,

Majuro, Republic of Marshall Islands MH 96960

Vessel Master: Wang Guolai

Request for Assistance

Bazed on the information collected and reviewed to date, NOAA OLE has reazon to believe that
on or zbout 13-16 September 2019 the Republic of Marshall Islands Flag F'VLOMALO 15
suzpected, of illegally conducting fishing operations inside the EEZ of the Umited States of

Thus, NOAA OLE is requesting that Republic of Marshall Islands suthorities collect and submit
to NOAA OLE fishing vessel logbooks, any Observer records, and any other records relevant to
these aforementioned cited mcidents within the U.5. EEZ.

NOAA OLE 15 also requestng that Republic of Marshall Tslands authorities conduct an
nvestigative inspections of the above named subject fishing vessel regarding physical and
electronic records mamtamed onboard, and data files saved in their respective electronic
navigational equipment during the cited times/dates that said vessel was suspected of conductmz
fishing operations inside the EEZ of the U.S. In particular, please provide NOAA OLE with
copies of any documents, records, and/or data that indicates fishing imside the U.S. EEZ as
specified in Attachment # 1 of this letter.

Please know that NOAA OLE i3 hongred to offer assistance to you and your agency in this
matter upon your request. Iz vou 2o desired, it would be my privilege to send NOAA OLE
Special Agents to Republic of Marshall [slands to work alongside your staff in the inspection of
the gubiect fishing vessel, participate i any interviews of crewmembers and/or observer(s), and
in the examination of any documents and/or data recovered in this investigation.




Attachment 1 - Documents. Records. and Data uested

Interview of Observer and Access to Obzerver Records

If an observer was onboard the F/V LOMALQ durmg these ghoye cited trip, we request the
Republic of Marshall Islands examming authorities mterview the observer for the vessel and
report their responses to NOAA OLE concemning the following pomts:

1.

L
kR

4

5

Their presence, role and responsibilities on the 'V LOMALO on 13-16 (GMT)
September 2019;

The particulars of the fishing veyage, ncluding dates of departure and retum;

Fishing activities during the voyage, mcluding but not limited to target species, gear and
fishing procedures used by the veszel;

The start and ending locations, and times (hour) of fishing sets and retrievals on or about
15-16 (GMT) September 2019;

. Any conversations with the captam or crew regardmmg the U.S. EEZ boundary areas.

We further request that copies of the aforementioned observer records created for these trips and
dates he nronided.to NOAA OLE for our review.

Business Records

We request copies of all records regarding the owners and operators of the F/V LOMALO, a5
well as the vessel's positions, date and time of positiens, and type of activity taking place on (13-
16 GMT) September 2019. Examples of the types of records sought by NOAA OLE include:
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. Documentation that identified ownership and the operator of the vessel from 13-16

(GMT) September 2019;

The veszel's navigation logs for 13-16 (GMT) September 2019;

The catch reports, meluding offload tally’s/transshipment records;

Documents containing fishing information for the sete on 13-16 (GMT) September 2019;
and

The data maintzined within the memory or downloaded from any of the vessel's
computers or electronics regarding their rezpective positions on 13-16 (GMT) September
2019

Interview of Vessel Crew

We request that examining authorities interview and report the results of these nterviews to

1.

L
kX

NOAA OLE of the F/'V LOMALQs captain, fishing-master and any other crewmember that
directed fishing activities or documented locations of fishing activity regarding the following:

Thelr presence, role and responsibilities on their respective vessel during 13-16 (GMT)
September 2019;

The particulars of the fishing veyage, mcluding dates of departure and retumn;

Fishing activities during the voyage, mcluding but not limited to target species, location,
gear, and the start and ending locations of fishing sets on or about 13-16 (GMT)

September 201%; and

4. The manner in which all at-sea activities are reported m the vessel's logbooks, meludmg

Who makes the entries;
When entries are typically recorded:
How entries are recorded, 1.e. hand written or electronically; and

[T

loghooks;

Govemnment Reports / Data I
Please provide NOAA OLE with the results of your inspections of the F/V 13-16 (GMT)

September 2019 when representatives from the Government of the Republic of Marshall Islands

complete them, mcluding:

The name and title of the official;

The date and location of the mspection;

The nature and extent of the mspection;

The nature and extent of any inspection of the vessel’s VMS and electronic chartmg
systems; and

Copies of the decumentations regarding all mepections, and mterviews with subject
vessel's personnel regarding this matter.

e led b

n

Forwarding Procedures

Please forward all the aforementioned documents, records, and data requested by electronic
means (bill pickering@nosa sov) or express aimail to the followng address:

Asgistant Director William Pickering
NOAA Office of Law Enforcement
Pacific Islands Division

1845 Wasp Blvd,, Bldg. #176
Honolulu, HI 26318

The location of original legbooks and any source documents used to prepare these



| Oceanic and Acmespheric Admisisiration

December 14, 2020

Mr. Glen Joseph
Director, Marshall Izlands Marine Resources Authority
P.0. Box 860, Delap Village, Majuro, MH, 96960

Subject: Requesting records under the WCPFC CMM's for the Fishing Vessel Lomalo,

Deear Mr. Glen Joseph:

The United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admimstration (NOAA), Office of Law
Enforcement (OLE), 1s now pursuing further action into the activities of EMI's purse seine
commercial fishing vessel the F/V LOMALOQ that was suspected of fishing illagally inside the
United States Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) surrounding Howland and Baker Islands on the
15 and 16" (Greenwich Mean Time, “GMT™) of September 2019.

A formal letter requesting assistance in the investigation dated November 7, 2019, was
previously forwarded to your office rezarding that a full mvestigation be conducted. We have
been patiently waiting on a response from vour office for over one year now n regards to this
request and still haven't received any response. May we remind you of each member’s
oblization under the WCPFC Conservation and Management Measures which require that the
flag States to provide evidence to the injured State.

According to Article 23 under the Convention, “Each member of the Commission shall, to the
extent permitied by its national laws and regulations, establish arrangements for making
available to prosecuting authorities of sther members evidence relating to alleged violmtions.”

RMI’s failure to comply under the Convention in paragraph 2 states, “Earh member of the
Commission shale, af the request of any other member, and when provided with the relevant
information, investicate fully any alleged violation by fishing vessels fiving its flag of the
provisions of this Corvention or any conservation and management measure adopied by the
Commission. A report on the progress of the mvestigation, including details of any action taken
or proposed to be taken in relation to the alleged vielation, shail be provided ta the member
making the request omd to the Commission as soon as practicable and in any case within two
months of such requast and a report on the outcome of the investisation shall be provided when
the investigation is complated ™

&

UNITED STATES DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE

All Offense

Fisherv Conservation and Management Act:

It is uniow il for any vessel other than a vessel of the United States, and for the owner ar
operator of aoy vessel other than a vessel of the United States, fo engage in fishing, except

recreational fishing permitted under section 201(i, within the exciusive economic zone, or for
any anadromous species or Continental Shelf fishery resources beyond such zone, unless such
fishing is authorized by, and conducted in accordamce with, a valid and applicable permit issued

pursumnd to section 204(B)(c) or (d); or "

SJ;ﬁem of the Investigation

1. F'WLOMALO
Country of Registry: Fepublic of Marzhall Izlands
Port of Registry: Jaluit Island
International Radio Call Sign: V7UB4
International Maritime Organization Number: 2383663

Veszel Owner:

Pan Pacific Fishing (RMI) INC.

Delap Village, P.O. Box 1289,

Majuro, Republic of Marshall Islands MH 26960

Vessel Master: Wang Guolal,

We consider this matter a very serious offense and may take escalating steps for our office to
consider possible IUT listing for the vessel if we are unable to resolve this matter. Please
provide us any and all observer records, business records, and other additional data
records for the FV Lomalg during the above cited trip by January 20, 2021,

I zppreciate your consideration of this request and look forward to continuing our longstanding

tradition of cooperation in enforcement and compliance matters.

Sincerely,

Martina Sagapolu
Aszerztant Director
NOAA Office of Law Enforcement

Under U8, law, specifically, 16 United States Coded 1857 Sec. 307(2) (B) Magnuson-Stevens



Over a year has passed and still NO RESPONSE

from Marshall Islands Authorities.
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'd Q“*% UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ol Natiomal Oceande and Atmospheric Administration
* || Mational Marine Fisheries Service
r“v, g Office of Law Enforcement
u.,u',»‘[ 1845 Wasp Boulevard, Building 176

Honalulu, Huwaii 96818

February 21, 2021

Country of Registry: Republic of Marshall Islands
Port of Registry: Jaluit Island

International Radio Call Sign: VIUB4
International Maritime Organization Number: 9588665

Mr. Glen Joseph
Director, Marshall Islands Marine Resources Authority .
P.O. Box 860, Delap Village, Majuro, MH, 96960 e

Vessel Owner:
Pan Pacific Fishing (RMI) INC.

Delap Village, P.O. Box 1289,

Majuro, Republic of Marshall Islands MH 96960

Subject: Requesting records under the WCFFU CMM’s for the Fishing Vessel Lomalo

Dear Mr. Glen Joseph:

The United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Office of Law
Enforcement (OLE), is investigating the activities of RMI's purse seine commercial fishing
vessel the F'V LOMALO which was suspected of fishing illegally inside the United States
Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) surrounding Howland and Baker Islands on the 15™ and 16
(Greenwich Mean Time, “GMT") of September 2019.

Vessel Master: Wang Guolai

We consider this matter a very serious offense and may consider possible TUU listing for the
vessel if we are unable to resolve this matter. Please provide us the following information by
March 1, 2021, for the trip conducted by this vessel in September 2019:

A letter dated November 7, 2019, requesting RMI investigate this infringement of U.S.
sovereignty and breach of international rules was previously forwarded to your office from
NOAA OLE. OLE has waited on a response from your office for over one year. Due to RMI's
failure to promptly investigate and provide NOAA OLE with the results of the investigation,
NOAA OLE is conducting its own investigation and is requesting relevant documents from RMIL
Keep in mind that each member of WCPFC has an obligation under Article 25 to cooperate with
investigations and to provide a requesting member with the information necessary to undertake
such investigations.

The observer report
«  Full investigation report from RMI Officials;

+  Witness interview notes,

« Interview notes of the captain and fishing master

+ Logbooks from the vessel;

+  The captain's personal logbook for this fishing tnp;

+ GPS Plotter log;

+  Catch effort/ fishing log;

+ Landing receipts of catch aboard the F/V Lomalo;

+ Any other applicable documents relating to the F/V Lomalo fishing trip;

+ Name of Capiain, including his date of birth and place of birth and recent mailing address

Alleged Offense

Under LS. law, specifically, Title [6 United States Code§ 1857 Sec. 307(2) (B) Magnuson-
Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act:

and email;
"It is unlawfil for any vessel other than a vessel of the United States, and for the owner or * TdT: of Flshmg_ Master, l'ncludmg his date of birth and place of birth, recent mailing
aperator af any vessel ather than a vessel of the United States, 1o engage in fishing, except & s and email address;

« Name of owner(s) of the F/V Lomalo, including mailing address and email addresses:

recreational fishing permitted under section 201(1), within the exclusive economic zone, or for XCEAL,
+  Vessel Registry for F/V Lomalo

any anadromous species or Continental Shelf fishery resources beyond such zone, unless such
[fishing is authorized by, and conducted in accordance with, a valid and applicable permit issued
pursiant to section 204(b)(c) or (d), or...”

Tappreciate your consideration of this request and look forward to continuing our longstanding
tradition of cooperation in enforcement and compliance matters,

Subjects of the Investigation
L.

Sincerely,

it sianed
SAGAPOLU.MARTINA.MALUOMALO., EEG':;';EE::M%MMUOM‘W -
1179914987 Date: 20210221 19:28:37 -10°00°

Martina M. Sagapolu
Assistant Director
NOAA Office of Law Enforcement

F/V LOMALQD

.
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Rally"a*Response from MIMRA

REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS
MARSHALL ISLANDS MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY
PO BOX 860 MAJURO, MARSHALL ISLANDS 96960

March 04, 2021

Ms. Martina M. Sagapolu

Assistant Director (Acting)

NOAA Office of Law Enforcement
1845 Wasp Boulevard, Building 176
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96818

Dear Martina,

RE  : Request for assistance in the investigation of Republic of the Marshall
Islands Flagged Fishing Vessel LOMALO.

Firstly, regrets for the delay of response in a timely manner as re-investigations required additional
time for the Flag State, with limited resources, to effectively and diligently scrutinize all
documentation pertaining to the alleged time and date (September 15-16, 2019), especially for a
SIDS nation.

Secondly, the Marshall Islands Marine Resources Authority (*MIMRA"), on behall of the
Government and People of the Republic of the Marshall Islands, has received your letter dated
April, 27, 2020 in relation to the above-mentioned subject matter, As the Flag State, MIMRA has
diligently taken steps to conduct our flag state investigation regarding the fishing vessel, Lomalo
(V7UB4), and also contacted the owner of this vessel, Pan Pacific Fishing (RMI), Inc. (‘the
Company’) regarding the allegations of alleged infringement purported to have occurred on 15-16
September, 2019 inside the United States Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) surrounding Howland
and Baker Islands.

From May 1 2020 to March 2, 2021, MIMRA had initiated another re-investigation per the request
by your Office. In this regard, the Flag State contacted the Vessel Operator regarding the complaint
for allegedly fishing within the closed area (Howland and Baker Islands), while at the same time
MIMRA has compiled relevant documentation and snapsholts of the Vessel, Lomalo (VUB4),
After reviewing the Observer's relevant journal pages we had reviewed the case file and have not
received any confirmation of the Observer’s observance of alleged illegal fishing within the
Howland and Baker [slands, there is insufficient evidences to warrant any violation against the
Vessel Operator.

Qutcome:

PFhane (592] 625-8262/5632 Fax: (692) 6253447 Email. inquiry@mimra.com Vebsite: https//www.rmimimra.com

REMIBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS - -
MARSHALL ISLANDS MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY
PO BOX 860 MAJURO, MARSHALL ISLANDS 96960

Based on the information provided along with relevant documents, Flag State wishes to inform
you that enforcement action was taken against the vessel, Lomalo (V7UB4) based on the re-
investigation of the case file and additional information from the FSI team, along with the close
coordination of the Company, Pan Pacific Fishing (RMI), Inc. and the Observer that was on the
vessel at aloresaid date. Therefore, the matter is closed and RMI is of the same view of the US to
climinate any forms of IUU.

Thank you and sheuld you have any questions or comments, please do let us know ai your
convenience,

Laurence E. Edwards, 11
Legal Counsel
MIMRA
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| - SPC/FFA REGIONAL OBSERVER

L

E - This form must be filled in
AINON K TeARE by the observer for every trip
[T ATICRALTY  [TAIE IO UM BB (CORSTAL GTATE LGONGES (IF ANY1 K _
ALDH - &0 M, -

CMSERVER A FORM GEN -3
S = VESSEL TRIP MONITORING SUMMARY (pg 1)
REV, DEC J018 TRIP START DATE Y MM , [:)
Conarve NAME . /
TicE® END DATE

(

LT

Lad [rof [2bfear

COUNTRY NE. B

WESSEL

RATHMALITY OF BOARDINGVES ELIF
[Bea MOED DuRinD TRF AT SEA

VESSELGEAR |

SPCIFFA REGIONAL OBSERVER

FORM GEN -3
VESSEL TRIP MONITORING SUMMARY (a2
AEV. BEE 20m
CBEERVER NAME A CHEEAVER NATIONALTY
T, Lumpia Lo i
TRIP 0 NUMDTR ORSLAVESR PROGHAKMME

Tt

}Fmﬂﬂﬁ!mmfﬁ ANY ITEM ON THE GEN-3 FORM PLEASE EXPLAIN BRIEFLY IN THE AREA BELOW.
A FULL'BXPLANATION MUST BEWRITTEN IN THE OBSERVER DAILY JOURNAL ANDIOR TRIP REPORT
JOURKAL PAGE WU BERS FOR THE EXPLANATION SHOUL D BE RECORUEL IN THE ELIAES PRLVILED UN THE FANT UF | HIB M9

u:maE LioALe ooy YT B ] FAG I | P TYRE
Did the vessel do any of the following [indicate "Yes' or 'No’ with an 'X' for evary item) v N
as [+ B
- ¢
(] . DOid the operalor or any crew member assaull, ob siruel, resisl, delay, refuse boarging fo, Baa,
.g o intimidate or interfere with obseners in the performance of Per dulies xS
=l — —
8 8 s <b | Request lhat an event nol be mpored by ihe ob server Relai 1o inatruction pages Az b
s e the full warding ef —— —
= B ws - | Msireal other crew all iems an this page RE L
E A Did! operator fall fo provide ob server, while onb oand, af no expense to ob senver or the R |
a — observer's Governmenl, with food, accommadation, nceess fo safely gear and maedical L —
g lagiiibes of reasonabile slandard - equivalen! to those normally avarlable o on officer
onboarg the vessel
wa -8 | Fish in areas whers the vessel is nol permited to fish NR =3
E wa -b | Targe! spacias ather fian those May arg Neanced fo targel nR =b T
L; wA -¢ | Use a lishing mathod other than the method the vessel was designed or lcensed WR - K
? wr =d | Mol dispiay or prasent a valid (and éurreni) licence decumaent onboard NA =d
? wa -& | Transfer or ransshio fah o or lo anolber vessel MR
E wr -f | Was involved in bunkedng activiles ue -f
wR =g | Faul fo slow fshing gesr whan anlering areas where vessel is nol authorsed o fish Hit -
E g we -a | Faul lo comply with any Commizsion Consenation and Managem ent Measures (CMiis) Wi -8
H -
= we =b| Migh-grade the cafch we -b
g [&] - —o —
we «¢ | Figh on FAD during FAD Closure we =&
we «a | Inaccurately record vessel position on vessal log sheals for sels, hauling and caich LA -3
= (— —
g = b Fail to repor vessel posilions lo counlies, whirn mpied when anfanmg and lpavwng an EEZ [
'g ,% ferassing lo or from an EEZ inlo or out of the High Snas) A |
o o
:in En te =2 | Inacouwrately record refained Tamgel Specias™ i the Vassel logs for waakly repors] = e -2
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s Date: 28 April 2020

F/V LOMALO, a purse seine commercial fishing vessel, is owned by Pan Pacific
Fishing (RMI) Inc. The company has received the letter issued by NOAA and
conducted the investigation immediately into the activities of the vessel on the alleged
date 15mand 164 (GMT) September 2019.

3—_ To Whom it may concern,
N Subject: the Investigation of Republic of the Marshall Islands Flagged Fishing Vessel LOMALO
=I-—-ll

Firstly, the company checked the logsheet on board. The vessel started of fishing set at 2255
15th September, position 03°46'N,175°02'W ,and end of set at 0148 in the position
03°47'N,175°05'W on 16th September 2019(GMT) as specified in Attachment#1. After double
checking, the said netting position is in High Sea.

Secondly, the company checked the VMS, such as buoy monitoring system(BMS) on board, IFIMs
by PNA, averseas fishery service platform{0FSP) by China. The all positions of the vessel on the
alleged date are located in the High Sea in IFIMS and OFSP as specified in Attachment#2 #3 and
Attachment#4,

Immediately, the company checked the electronic navigational equipment on board. The vessel
track line of the alleged date is already removed automatically due to a long time. Based on the
setting fish positions in LOGSHEET, the vessel marks the closest approach points respectively on
electronic navigational equipment as specified from Attachement#5 to Attachment#9, which
shows that the positions are located in the High Sea.

According to the above, the company believe that the vessel completed her netting in the High
Sea on the alleged date.

Hereto, to avoid similar affairs in the further, the company will announce that the owned vessels
must be 5 nautical miles (FROM 1 JAN 2020)away from the prohibited area using in current
electronic navigational equipment. Furthermore, the company will look for accurate electronic
charts to solve such problems completely.

Finally, we appreciate your consideration of the vessel situation at that time and feel free let us
know if you have further request.

Sincerely,

XA
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Emall Address (Lf any): &f relgmail . com

& htmospheric Administration
Law Enforcem
Pacific Islands Division
Bldg. 176
96E1E

ow long have you been an chserver?

i Who did you work for as an cbserver?
! I work for the Kiribati Government Fisheri ogram and
under the WCPFC.

STATEMENT

When and where were you trained?

I,Timon Etuare make this statement voluntarily, w A
i ined in 2008 at the Vanu

threat or prom = of immunitcy, w the knowledg
may refuse to be a witness against myself and that any

College (Vanuatu).

I was ¢ atu Maritime

statement make may be used ag st me. Knowing this, I . . -
make the following statement to SA Brandon Jim On, who Llc"" 1lﬁ.|r: was the training you had last?
has identified himself to me as a icial of the United » WQSRF.

States Departme of Commzrce (U
ospheric Administration (NOAR), Office for Law

Wational COceanic
forcement (QLE).

Have you ever had refresher training? If
, the last time we do refresher training was

Tarawa.

This statement is requested in con with the investigation of the FV_
the alleged violation of conducting fi g operations inside the
e Economic Zone (EEZ) surrounding the U.5. Is ds of .
Howland/Baker Islands as documented in your E‘zrum Fisheries Agency Observer Were you an r;hse‘.'vﬁ: on board the F/V Lomalo from August 15, 2019 through
reports (26/421 - August 15, 2019 through September 27, 2019). Septemeber 27, 2015°
Yes I was the observer onbpard the F/V Lomale from August 15, 2019 through
Septemeber 27, 2019,

Hame: TI

Frior to your trip aboard the F/V Lomalo, about how many observer trips have
you made for the FFA or FSMA?
izenship: KIRIBATI i have made 9 FSMA trips and no FFA trips.

Of those trips, how many we
Mone of these trips on the

e on U.5. purse seine vessels?

Passport Number: 5. purse seine vessels.

Date of Birth:

Prior to your trip aboard
yvou made total, including any
ave made 49 total trips together sis

/V Lomalo, approximately how many trips have
trips done for your national programs?
ce 2008 ti present day.

Mziling Address: 40 MFMRD, BATRIKI TARAWA, KIRIBATI

What types of ves
Ahddress: BIKENIBEU TARAWA, KIRIBATI Purse seine vesse

els).

sels have you chbser an?
1

Fhysical 5, Fish Carriers for longlines, and Tankers (Bunker

Telephone Number: +586 73004856

served as an observer on board the F/V Lomalo? If

you at any
when?




Yes, I Kkept a written diary/journal of daily activities while T was on board
the F/V Lomalo.

1f so, did that diary/journal reflect your own independent observations and
thoughts from your trip?

Yes, at diary/Journal reflected my own independent cbservations and
thowughts from my trip.

"

Did you write your diary/journal while on board the vessel as ewvents
cccurred?

Yes, I wrote my diary/ journal while on board the vessel as events occurred.

Did anyene ask you to change, delete, add, or modify any of the information
included in the Workbook, Report or Diary?

Nobody asked me to change, delete, add or modify any of the information

n the Workbook, Report or diary.

If yes, then what were you asked to change, delete, add, or modify? Also,
did you make the changes that you were asked to make?

There’s no change, deletion, addition of modification to my Workbook, Report
or diary.

Are the Workbook, Report, and Diary an accurate and complete account of your
observations abcard the vessel?
Yes, the Warkbook, Report, and Diary an ac
observations aboard the vessel

-urate and complete account of my

If need be, and your trawvel, accommodations, and expenses were met, would you
be willing te testify in U. t?

I am not wiil;.g to testify in U.§ Court because I cannot cover for my
travel, accommodations, and expenses t. Also I already test
Workbook, Report, Diary and this Writ Statement.

. Cou

in my

Please see the attached written statements that you had signed earlier as it
says “"Observer believed that the vessel was fishing at the High Seas very
close to Howland Baker EEZ according to the recorded Set and end positions

4

around aforementioned reported times (2200 hrs on September 15 to 0500 hrs on
September 16) cross checked and found to be less than a mile outside the U.S,
EEZ”

Please take a closer lock at Set #16:
“Start of Set #16 at 2254 hrs September 15, Coordinates; 03%45.707 N,
175°02.345 W, End of Set at 0149 hrs September 16, Coordinates;03°46.524 N,
175%04.895 W."

We believe these coordinates start and end inside the U.$. EEZ boundazy
lines. Are these both a correct and accurate statement that you had signed
earlier? If not then please explain further.

I, the observer cannot change these coordinates and if you find them inside
the U.5 EEZ Boundary lines, then let them be proof that the vessel had
crossed into the zone and be penalirzed accordingly. I may change what I
helisved that the wessel was fishing in the High Ses very close te the U.£
Zone. Statement changed to, "I didn’t notice that the vessel was already
ingide the U.S zone because the e-map (Orb Map) I was using stated that the
vessel was still outside”. If the vessel plead their innocence depending en
my report then it is inappropriate because these coordinates I gave are
already inside the U.S zone as abovementioned. I may not have noticed where
they are plotted but my coordinates prove them guilty. Alsoc if they plead
that I let them operate there, then understand that observers have no
authority to give orders to the vessel but just recorded what was cbserved.
The vessel knows the rule but wasn't to take the risks.

According to your Journal you weite the following:
End of Set-Search

0938 - Set ends when skiff onboard, binoculars recpened and search is
rasumed.
1347 - Set ends when skiff onboard, binoculars recpened and search is
resumed.

Could you explain this more in detail? Is gear still in the water? Are they
searching and conducting fishing operations still at this point in time?
Actually during end of set, vessel starts searching again, binoculars and
searching facilities manned. If the vessel stop searching then I would have
noticed we are at the prohibited zone. The vessel wouldn’t want that.

Do you have anything you wish to add to this statement?

T

I think I already clarify everything.

I have read this statement consisting of _ 5 pages and have initialed all
corrections. I fully understand its entire contents and declare under
penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct.




. VEssel'owner charged a NOVA
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fa‘ U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Offica of General Counsel, Enforcement Section
1845 Wasp Blvd., Building 176
Honolulu, HI 96818

> | NOAA Daniel K. Incuye Regional Center

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
ENFORCEMENT SECTION

May 10, 2021
Sent via E-mail and UPS

Pan Pacific Fishing (RMT) Inc.

c/o Mr. Wan Jun Yang, General Manager
Delap Village
P.O.Box 1280
Majuro, Republic of the Marshall Islands
96960

PPFI Trading (@ gmail com
YWI_tunal973@vip.163.com

Re: PI1906931, F/V Lomalo; Pan Pacific Fishing (RMI) Inc.
Dear Sir:

The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA). Office of General Counsel, is
responsible for prosecuting violations of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and
Management Act on behalf of the US. Secretary of Commerce.

An mvestigative report prepared by the NOAA Office of Law Enforcement regarding events that
occurred on September 15-26, 2019, was referred to this office for prosecution. Based on our
review of that report, this office has determined that you violated the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery
Conservation and Management Act. This office hereby assesses a civil monetary penalty of
$00.300.00 US dollars for your violation of this statute.

Accordingly. NOAA issues the enclosed Notice of Violation and Assessment ("Notice™) to Pan
Pacific Fishing (RMI) Inc. This is a civil administrative action, not a criminal proceeding. The
Notice and the enclosed copy of the regulations governing NOAA civil administrative
proceedings explain your rights in this process. Read these documents carefully.

If you choose not to contest the charged violation and the civil monetary penalty assessed above.
you may resolve this matter by signing the Settlement Agreement, which is included with the
Notice.

To encourage your prompt acceptance of responsibility for this violation and early resolution of
this matter, NOAA is willing to settle this case for a reduced amount. If you sign the Settlement

[sthe amount-of

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Agreement within 30 days after your receipt of the Notice, the base penalty assessed in the
Notice will be reduced by 10%. Therefore, the amount of your assessed penalty of $99,300.00
US dollars would be reduced to $89,370.00 US dollars. This offer expires 30 days after your
receipt of the Notice, but may be extended by the Enforcement Attomey for an additional 30
days upon request. After the expiration of this early settlement offer, NOAA will proceed
against you for the full-assessed penalty amount of $99.300.00 US dollars, as indicated in the
Notice. If you seek to settle the case after the expiration of the 30-day early seftlement period.
you must contact the undersigned Enforcement Affomey. who will discuss settlement ferms and
conditions with you or your legal representative.

By signing the Settlement Agreement, you waive your right to a hearing and agree to pay the
civil monefary penalty. To resolve the case af fhis point and on these terms, sign and date the
Settlement Agreement at the bottom of the last page and refum it to me by email at

Elizabeth osullivan@noaa. gov of by mail to my attention:

Elizabeth O'Sullivan

Enforcement Aftorney

Enforcement Section, Office of General Counsel
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NOAA Daniel K. Inouye Regional Cenfer

1845 Wasp Blvd., Building 176

Honolulu, HI 96818

The NOAA Finance Office will then contact vou with payment instructions.

If you wish to contest the charged violation and/or the civil monetary penalty assessed in the
Notice, you must request a hearing before an administrative law judge by sending a written,
dated request to the address shown above within 30 days of your receipt of the Notice. Atthe
hearing, the administrative law judge will conduct an independent determunation of whether the
charged violation occurred and, 1f so, what the penalty should be. The admimnistrative law judge
is not bound by the amount assessed in the Notice, but may, after taking into account all of the
factors required by applicable law, assess a penalty up to the maximum amount provided by law.

IMPORTANT: If you fail to respond within 30 days of your receipt of the Notice by either

1) signing and returning the enclosed Settlement Agreement, 2) contacting me to seek to have the
Notice amended, modified, or rescinded, 3) requesting a hearing, or 4) requesting an extension of
time to respond to the Notice, you will become liable for the violation and assessed penalties
described 1n the Notice.
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MAN FU TSAI NO.5
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Owner Mame: CHERN, WEN SHEMG I Flag: Chinese Taipel
Owner Address: Registration Number: CT4-3110
No.20, Heping Rd., Lisuciou Toewnship, Pingtung County 32242 Taiwan IRCS: BJS110
{(RO.C) Vessel Type: Tuna longliner
Master Name: WANG SHUN CHIH WIN: BJ5110

5 Master Nationality: Chinese Taipei IMO-LR: 8731883
Reg Port: Pingtung ViD: 10833

' Built in Country: Chinese Taipel Submitted by CCM: Chinese Taipei

Built in Year: 2013
Crew: 15
Length: 23.95

Length Units: Meters

Length Ty pe: Overal
Moulded Depth: 2.00
Moulded Depth Units: Meters
Beam: 5.80
Beam U nits: Meters
Tonnage: 88.17
Tonnage Type: GT
Engine Power: 240
Power Units: HP
Freezer Types: Blast
Freezing Capacity: 50
Freezing Capacity Units: RT
Number of Freezers: 2
FishHold Capacity: 157
FishHold Cap Units: CuM
Communication Details:
Inmarsat G (422802134)
Fighing Methods:
Longlines {not specified )

Attachments:

Mamea and flag history

Previous Names: NOME
Previous Flags: NOME
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January 28, 2022

‘Wenying Wang

Section Chief, International Fisheries Affair Section
Deep Sea Fisheries Division

Fisheries Agency, Council of Agriculture
wenving@msl.fa.gov.ow

Subject: Requesting assistance in the investigation of the Chinese fishing vessel MAN FU
TSAINO. 5

Dear Chief Wang:

The United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA). Office of Law
Enforcement (OLE). is conducting an investigation into the activities of the Chinese-flagged
fishing vessel MAN FU TSAI No. 5. a commercial longline fishing vessel.

This vessel is suspected of fishing illegally inside the Pacific Remote Islands Marine National
Momument surrounding the Johnston Atoll U.S. Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ). on the dates of
December 31, 2021, through January 4, 2022.

ed Offense

Under U.S. law, specifically. 16 United States Code§ 1857 Sec. 307(2) (B) Magnuson-Stevens
Fishery Conservation and Management Act:

“It is unlawful for any vessel other than a vessel of the United States, and for the owner or
operator of any vessel other than a vessel of the United States, fo engage in fishing, except
recreational fishing permitted under section 201(i), within the exclusive economic zone, or for
any anadromous species or Continental Shelf fishery resources beyond such zone, unless such
Jishing is authorized by, and conducted in accordance with, a valid and applicable permit issued
pursuant to section 204(b)(c) or (d); or...”

Subject of the Investigation

F/V Man Fu Tsai No. 5
Country of Registry: China

Port of Registry: Pingtung
International Radio Call Sign: BJ5110
International Maritime Organization Number: §701800

Vessel Owner:
Chermn. Wen Sheng

No. 20, Heping Road. Liouciou Township
Pingtung County 92042, Taiwan (R.O.C.)

Vessel Master: Wang Shun Chih

Request for Assistance

Based on the information collected and reviewed to date, NOAA OLE has reason to believe that
on Jamary 2. 2022, the Chinese Flag F/V Man Fu Tsai No. 5 is suspected of illegally conducting
fishing operation inside the FEZ of the United States of America on or about December 31. 2022
through January 4. 2022. Please note that all dates and times in this document are in
international standard Coordinated Universal Time (UTC).

NOAA OLE is requesting that China authorities conduct an investigative inspection of the F/V
Man Fu Tsat No. 5 regarding physical and electronic records maintained onboard. and data files
saved in their respective electronic navigational equipment during cited times/dates that the
subject vessel is suspected of conducting fishing operations inside the EEZ of the United States.
In particular. please provide NOAA OLE with copies of any documents. records, and/or data that
indicates fishing inside the U.S. EEZ as specified in Attachment #1 of this letter.

Please know that NOAA OLE is honored to offer assistance to you and your agency in this
matter upon your request. If you so desire. it would be my privilege to travel to China to work
alongside your staff in the inspection and examination of any documents and/or data recovered in
this investigation.

I appreciate your consideration of this request and look forward to continuing our longstanding
tradition of cooperation in enforcement and compliance matters.

Sincerely.

Martina Sagapolu
Agssistant Director
NOAA Office of Law Enforcement

Attachment 1: Documents. Records, and Data Requested
Attachment 2: Vessel position data of FV Man Fu Tsai No. 5




Jiaiwan’s Outcome Resglon‘se,i...

er our investigation, ngqund that the F/V VMS reported her
tions regularly durlng her trip, mcludmg the perlod coverlng

)N reporting is in compliance with the requirements stipulated
2 related CMM. In addition, the positions above-mentioned F/V
ted are 670 miles away from the Johnston Atoll. As such, there
| _ﬂ pportunity for this vessel to engage in the illegal fishing
l"' within the Johnston Atoll. Attached please find the vessel

5 Thank you once again for the continued effort on combating illegal,
-~ unreported and unregulated fishing operations. Should you need
~ further information, please do not hesitate letting me know.

Best regards,

International Fisheries Affairs Section

Deep Sea Fisheries Division,

Fisheries Agency, Council of Agriculture 6F, No.100, Sec. 2, Heping
W. Rd., Zhongzheng Dist., Taipei, Taiwan
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VMS Vessel: MAN FU TSAI No. 5 IRCS:BJ5110 Date:20211231~20220104
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Location GPS report time Location GPS report time Location GPS report time
1" 2564' N 168° 02 60''W 2021/12/31 00:10 173312 N 167°55.56" W 2022/1/1 16230 1°35.92° N 168° 00.88' W 2022/1/3 08:48
17 25.64" N 167° 54.92' W 2021/12/31 01:10 1 3388 N 167" 56.72" W 2022/1/1 17:30 1" 3368 N 167° 59.88'W 2022/1/3 09:50 |
1
1°26.36"' N 167" 47 56''W 2021/12/31 02:12 1734 72'N 167° 57 96" W 2022/1/1 18:30 1° 3268 N167° 57 .28'W 20227143 10:50
17 3264" N 167° 44.72' W 1* 34.60' N 167° 5808 W 2022/1/1 19:32 1° 3284 N 1677 53.64'W 2022/1/311:50

2021/12/31 03:12

1" 3236 N 167°4552'W

2021/12/31 0412

1° 35.56' N 167° 59.32' W

2022/1/1 20:32

1° 33.08" N 167" 50.88' W

2022/1/3 12:50
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1° 32.68" N 167° 48.80' W 2021/12/31 05:12 1° 36.52' N 168° 00.48' W 2022/1/1 2132 13312 N 1677 47.84'W 2022/1/3 13:52
1° 32,88 N 167° 51.52'W 2021/12/31 06:14 1° 37.44' N 168° 01.60"' W 2022/1/1 22:32 17 33.36° N 167* 44.60' W 2022/1/3 14:52
1* 33.04" N 167°55.40' W 2021,(12;21 07:14 1° 38.36' N 168" 02.64' W 2022/1/1 23:34 1* 34.64" N 167°41.24'W 2022/1/3 1552
1° 32.84' N 167° 59.40' W 2021/12/31 08:14 1°39.24' N 168° 03.72' W 2022/1/2 00:34 173508 N 167" 48.64' W 2022/1/3 16:52
17 32.52' M 168" 02.40"'W 2021/12/31 09:14 1% 40.08" M 1687 04.76" W 2022/1/2 cl};:34 1*33.80' N 167° 55.56' W 2022/1/3 17:54
17 32.24' N 168° D4.56" W 2021/12/3110:16 1°4092' N 168° 05.84' W ‘ 2022/1/202:34 1° 33.80' N 168° 03.60" W 2022/1/3 18:54
1° 30.84' N 168° 04.64° W 2021/12/31 11:16 1" 41.80' N 168° 06.80' W 2022/1/2 0334 1* 33.80' N 168° 11.60°W 2022/1/319:54
1* 2956' N 168° 02.00' W 2021/12/31 1216 17 4276' N 168° 07.84' W 2022/1/2 04:36 1°33.48'N 168" 19.52'W 2022/1/3 20:54
1° 29.80° N 167° 58.00' W 2021/12/3113:16 1°4372' N 168°08.84' W 2022;1& 05:36 1° 29.48' N 168° 16.04' W 2022/1/3 21:56
1" 30.16° N 167° 54 20" W 2021/12/31 14:18 1*43.76' N 168° 07.68'W 2022/1/2 0&:36 172948 M 168° 08.40''W 2022/1/3 22:56
1" 3040' N 167° 50.64' W 2021/12/31 15:18 i“ 4212'N168° 04.64' W "2322,-’13'2 0736 17 2940 M 168° 00.84" W 2022/1/3 2356
1*31.00' N 167° 47.12'W 2021/12/31 1618 1° 40.48' N 168° 01.52' W éozzflfz 08:38 1" 32.84' N 167° 54.68' W 2022/1/4 0056
1731.80' N 167° 44.20° W 2021/12/3117:18 17 38.96' N 167° 58.44'W 2022/1/2 09:38 1°34.32° N 167° 55.28' W 2022/1/4 01:56
1°31.84' N 167°43.28'W 2021/12/31 18:20 1°37.44' N 167° 55.36'W 2022;1:‘2- 10:38 1% 35.60' N 167° 55.92' W 2022/1/4 02:58
1% 2524' N 167° 44.08" W 2021/12/3119:20 1°35.80° N 167* 52.32'W 2022/1/211:28 1° 34.88' N 167° 5748'W 2022/1/4 03:58
1° 25.68' N 167° 44.76' W 2021/12/31 20:20 1° 34.20° N 167" 49.28' W 2022/1/2 12:40 1* 34.76' N 168° D0.B0" W 2022/1/4 04:58
1" 26.44' N 167° 45.56' W 2021/12/31 21:20 1°32.60° N 167° 46.20' W 2022/1/2 13:40 1° 34.34' N 168° 03.68' W 2022/1/4 05:58
1°27.20' N 167* 46.36' W 2021/12/31 22:22 1° 33.60° N 167" 41.60' W 2022/1/2 14:40 1° 34.00' M 168° 04.00° W 2022/1/4 06:20
1°28.04' N 167° 47.16' W 2021/12/31 23:22 1° 34.00° N 167" 39.80" W 2022/1/2 1540 1° 34.80' N 168° 05.96' W 2022/1/4 07:00
1° 28.96' M 167° 47.96' W 2022/1/1 00:22 1° 33.80' N 167° 47.68' W 2022/1/2 16:42 1° 34.76' N 168° 08.80' W 2022/1/4 08:00
1° 29.80° N 167" 48.88' W 2022/1/1 01:22 1° 33.84' N 167" 55.64" W .é-azzflfz 17:42 1° 34.72' N 168° 12.04' W 2022/1/4 09:00
1° 30.56' N 167" 49.72' W 2022/1/1 02:22 1°33.12' N 1687 03.24" W 2022/1/2 18:42 1° 34.60° N 168" 15.24' W 2022/1/4 10:00
1°31.32' N 167" 50.60" W 2022/1/1 03:24 1° 29.60' N 167° 58.96" W 2022/1/2 19:42 1° 33.76' N 168* 16.84' W 2022/1/4 11:02
1°32.16' N 1677 51.52'W 2022,*1!1 04:24 1° 29.60" N 167 51.20°'W 2022/1/2 20:44 1*31.08' M 168° 16.24' W 2022/1/4 12:02
1° 28.56' N 167" 53.92'W 2022/1/105:24 1° 2956' N 167 43.52' W 2022/1/2 21:44 1° 30.28' M 168° 12.44' W 2022/1/4 13:02
1° 26.28' N 167" 48.04' W 2022/1/1 06:24 1° 33,52 M 1677 38.04' W 2022/1/2 22:44 1*30.32' N 168° 11.12''W 2022/1/4 14:02
1° 26.28" N 167" 47.16' W 2022/1/107:26 1° 37.28" N 167° 37.36' W 2022/1/2 23:44 1°30.92' M 168" 07.68" W 2022/1/4 15:04
1° 27.04° N 167 48.00' W 2022/1/108:26 1 38.32° N 167° 38.60'W 2022/1/3 00:44 17 31.28 N 168* 04.48° W 2022/1/4 16:04




VMS Vessel: MAN FU TSAI No. 5 IRCS:BJ5110 Date:20211231~20220104
(About 670 Nm from the Johnston Atoll)
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